
 

 
 

CABINET  
 
 

9 September 2019 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Town Hall Watford 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Caroline Harris Democratic Services Manager  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk . 
01923 278372 
 
 

Publication date: 30 August 2019 

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


 

 

Cabinet Membership 
 

Mayor P Taylor (Chair) 
Councillor K Collett (Deputy Mayor) 
Councillors S Johnson, I Sharpe, M Watkin and T Williams 

 

Agenda 
 

Part A – Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
3. Minutes of previous meeting  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2019 to be submitted and signed. 

 
4. Conduct of meeting  
 
 The Cabinet may wish to consider whether there are any items on which there is 

general agreement which could be considered now, to enable discussion to focus 
on those items where the Cabinet sees a need for further debate. 
 

5. Sustainable Transport Programme Overview - Part A (Pages 4 - 9) 
 
 Report of the Managing Director to ask Cabinet to note the three main initiatives 

within the Mayor’s Sustainable Transport Programme. 
 

6. Demand Responsive Transport Recommendation (To Follow) 
 
 To follow 

 
7. Bike Share Recommendation (Pages 10 - 58) 
 
 Report of the Managing Director to ask Cabinet to award the contract for the 

operation of a bike share scheme. 
 

8. Sustainable Transport Programme (STP) - Transport App (Pages 59 - 63) 
 
 Report of Group Head of Transformation to ask Cabinet to note the award of the 

contract for provision of the Transport App to Molten Mouse Ltd. 
 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=121


 

 

9. Appointment to Watford Commercial Services Limited and Watford Health 
Campus Partnership LLP Partnership Board (Pages 64 - 66) 

 
 Report of Group Head of Democracy and Governance to ask Cabinet to approve an 

appointment to Watford Commercial Services Ltd and Watford Health Campus 
Partnership LLP Partnership Board. 
 

10. Croxley Park Update (Pages 67 - 73) 
 
 Report of Head of Regeneration and Development to update Cabinet on progress 

on the Croxley Park transaction and changes made to the proposal which was 
submitted to and agreed by Cabinet on the 21 January 2019 and Council on 23 
January 2019. 
 

11. Exclusion of press & public  
 
 The Chair to move: that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 

1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during 
consideration of the item there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Section 100(1) of the Act for the reasons stated below in 
terms of Schedule 12A. 
 
Note: if approved, the Chair will ask members of the press and public to leave 
the meeting at this point. 
 
 

12. Watford Market Management Contract (Pages 74 - 81) 
 
 Report of Head of Leisure and Environmental Services. 

  
This report is considered Part B in accordance with Paragraph 3, Part 1, Schedule 
12A as it contains information relating to the financial and business affairs of the 
Council. 
 

13. Croxley Park Update - Part B (Pages 82 - 97) 
 
 Report of Director of Finance. 

 
This report is considered Part B in accordance with Paragraph 3, Part 1, Schedule 
12A as it contains information relating to the financial and business affairs of the 
Council. 
 



Part A  
 
Report to:  Cabinet 
 
Date of meeting: 9 September 2019 
 
Report author: Managing Director  
 
Title:   Sustainable Transport Programme (STP) – Overview Report 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1  Sustainable transport (ST) is one of the Mayor’s commitments embedded into the 

Council’s Corporate Plan. Three key initiatives to support delivery of the 
commitment are presented for approval to Cabinet:  a bike share (cycle hire) 
scheme; a demand responsive transport scheme (DRT) and the Watford Transport 
App. These initiatives support the provision of sustainable transport given the ever-
increasing pressure on the transport network, particularly in the light of additional 
growth for Watford, which is expected to be around 800 new dwellings per year. 

 
1.2  The three initiatives form part of a wider ST programme that is funded within the 

Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and the detailed budget requirement in 
each case will be summarised in the specific reports set out later on the Cabinet 
agenda, noting that the Bike Share and DRT schemes are still subject to 
procurement commercial procedures. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 

 
Cabinet is asked to: 
 

2.1 Note the three main initiatives within the Mayor’s ST Programme; 
 

2.2 Note that the costs of the initiatives can be met within the MTFS allocation for ST 
schemes; 
 

2.3 Approve  the contract management and governance arrangements as set out in 
paragraph 4; 
 

2.4 Note that separate reports are presented on the Cabinet agenda with the details of 
each procurement outcome. 

 
3.0 Sustainable Transport Programme 

 
The main programme comprises the following key projects: 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



3.1  Transport App 
3.1.1  The App will be where customers will go for information on: 

 the travel choices and options open to them based on where they are and 
where they want to go. This will include: 

o the  different transport options (and combination of options) for their 
specific journey 

o the cost of different transport options for their specific journey 
o wait times or constraints for the different options for their specific 

journey (e.g. next bus is due in 15 minutes; there are currently 0 taxis 
in the nearest taxi rank) 

o available transport facilities in Watford, including parking spaces and 
Electric Vehicle (EV) charging facilities 

o the link to booking sites for transport options that have their own 
booking platforms e.g. on-demand bu
[...]
er Bros Studios.  
 
Bike share schemes are designed as a digital service with registration, hiring, 
payment and wayfinding via an App – 99% of interactions are via the App.  
 

 Hours of Operation – the council specified that it required 24 hours a day, 7 days a 
week, all year round operation. 

 
 The council has selected a preferred operator and details of the procurement 

process and outcome are provided in the subsequent report on the Cabinet agenda. 
The scheme will commence in March next year. 

 
In terms of cycle infrastructure the following improvements are planned as part of 
the ST programme:  

 
Cassiobury Park Cycle Paths  
Initial meetings have confirmed a number of challenges in enabling cycling from 
Rickmansworth Road to the Hub, with also a need to look at a cycling path from the 
carpark to the Hub and Cha Cha Café, and from the Hub to the canal. The benefits of 
a shared surface or a dedicated path have been assessed and a solution is being 
designed so that it is in place for the Bike Share launch. 

  
Enhanced and renewed Cycle Hub                                     
The Cycle Hub in Holywell is a social enterprise providing training, maintenance, 
community activity and support for cyclists. The Council has made provision to 
provide new facilities for the hub which will be completed by the end of March 
2020. The hub will be able to support the new Bike Share operator.  

  
             ‘Quiet Ways’  

The Council is working with HCC and Sustrans on proposals for quiet ways that are 
well signposted and have appropriate road markings and improved surfaces for 
cyclists as an alternative to main roads. These quiet ways would then form part of 
Watford’s cycle network for access to key destinations such as Vicarage Road, 
Clarendon Road, St Albans Road, Watford High Street and Cassiobury Park. This 
project will take a while to complete, but significant progress is expected by March 
2020 for the Clarendon Road, High Street and Cassiob
[...]
structure,  
reputational impact 
on the council 

 Clear objectives 
and KPIs set  

 Risk and rewards 
shared with 
operator 

 Lessons learned 
from existing 
schemes, market 
trends and advice 
from consultant 

 Robust marketing 
and promotion 

 Sponsorship 

 Docks at key 
locations e.g. 
transport hubs 

 Create a safer/ 
better 
environment to 
encourage use e.g. 
‘quiet ways,’ 
bikeability 

 Engagement with 
the community 
e.g. Cycle Forum 

 Manage demand 
e.g. real-time 
data, flexible 
docking stations 

Treat and 
transfer 

Unlikely (3) x 
High (3) = 
rating of 9 

Demand 
exceeding 
infrastructure 
requirements  

Frustration of users 
and poor reputation 

A scheme of 300 bikes 
is the forecast fleet 
size to meet demand 
across the borough. 
However, the scheme 
is expandable and the  
operator has planned 
for this scenario as 
part of its tender 

Transfer Unlikely (3) x 
High (3) = 
rating of 9 

 
 

Page 11



3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 Cabinet is asked to: 

 

(i) Award the contract for the operation of a bike share scheme in Watford to Smidsy 
Ltd trading as Beryl for a period of 4 years with an option for an additional 2 years.   
 

(ii) Note that it is intended that the bike share scheme will commence operating from 
30 March 2020.  
 
 

 Contact Officer: 

For further information on this report please contact:  
Alistair Napier – Sustainable Transport Programme Manager 
Telephone extension: 01923 278455 
Email: alistair.napier@watford.gov.uk   

Report approved by: Manny Lewis – Managing Director 
 
 
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 Background - A number of bike share schemes have been introduced across towns, 

cities and universities in the UK since 2010 and lessons have been learnt from these 

examples. The council appointed consultants ‘Systra’ to undertake a feasibility study 

for a Watford bike share scheme and this was completed in the summer of 2018. 

Officers undertook detailed research into existing schemes, suppliers, bikes
[...]
ill 
provide information to those moving around Watford about the different transport 
options available to them for their given journey to enable them to choose that 
which best suits their needs and preferences taking into account a range of criteria 
including cost, wait time, duration and sustainability.  

 
1.2 A procurement process has been completed utilising the Competitive Procedure 

with Negotiation and the Mayor made the decision to award the contract for 
provision of the App to Molten Mouse Ltd on 8 July 2019. 

 
1.3 There is a budget provision of £200,000 to support the development of the App 

included within the 2019/20 budget, which is sufficient to develop the app as 
specified under this contract. 

 
1.4 Additionally there is an ongoing revenue requirement to host, support and maintain 

the App of £28,050. There is sufficient budget provision for this in the overall 
Sustainable Transport Programme budget allocation. 

 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 

 

Risk 
Rating 

Budget may not be 
available to 
provide the 
ongoing hosting, 
support and 
maintenance of 
the Transport App.  

The developed 
App would not be 
viable. 

Utilise overall 
sustainable 
transport 
programme 
budget to fund 
this requirement. 

Treat 4 

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 Cabinet are asked to note the award of the contract for provision of the Transport 

App to Molten Mouse Ltd. 
 
3.2 Cabinet are asked to note the use of £28,050 per annum of the budgeted 

Sustainable Transport Programme funding for the hosting, support and 
maintenance of the Transport App. 

 
 Further information: 
 Andrew Cox 
 andrew.cox@watford.gov.uk 
  
 Report approved by: Managing Director 
 
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 The Transport App is an integral element, cutting across all projects within the STP. 

Essentially the programme design principles rely on the successful implementation 
and integration 
[...]
mand bus  

 Cycle hire 

 Private hire / mini-cabs 

 Parking 

 Walking  

 Cycling 

 EV charging 

 Car clubs 

Additionally the App should provide other relevant information that might impact 

on people moving around Watford including: 

 Weather 

 Events in the town e.g. events in Cassiobury Park, football matches etc 

 Traffic information  

 
4.4 A huge amount of interest was generated; over 100 companies looked at the 

opportunity and 16 Expressions of Interest were received. 
 
4.5  An evaluation team of officers assessed the Expressions of Interest and selected five 

who were invited to submit Final Tenders. These were then evaluated and Molten 
Mouse Ltd were identified as the preferred bidder and the contract was awarded to 
them by mayoral decision on 8 July 2019. 

 
4.6 Molten Mouse Ltd have extensive experience in developing transport apps and 

digital transport solutions, most notably the trav.ly app for West Yorkshire and a 
multi-modal transport planner app for the City of York. Through their bid Molten 

Page 61



Mouse demonstrated that they can meet and exceed the council’s aspirational 
specification for the Transport App. 

 
4.7 The build of the app is underway and with the first release expected in early 2020. 

There will be further releases with additional functionality throughout 2020 and 
across the life of the contract.  

 
5.0 Implications 
 
5.1 Financial 
 
5.1.1 The cost to develop the Transport App, including all of the functionality currently 

specified, can be covered by the existing 2019/20 budget provision. 
 
5.1.2  There is an ongoing revenue budget requirement of £28,050 per annum for the 

hosting, support and maintenance of the App, which can be covered through the 
overall STP budget allocation. 

 
5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 
5.2.1 The Head of Democracy and Governance comments that there are no legal 

implications in this report. The procurement followed the council’s procurement 
rules. 

 
5.3 Equalities, Human Rights and Data Protection 
 
5.3.1 As this is a new initiative for the council an Equalities Impact Assessment will need 

to be completed once the design and detailed functionality of the App becomes 
clearer through the implementation period. A high-level assessment has been 
conducted and the main conclusions of this are that as a digital initiative, with no 
non-digital alternative, certain groups are less likely to access the app due to their 
lower propensity to use digital services. To mitigate some of this impact a web 
alternative will developed, which will provide access to the functionality for non-
smartphone users and those who require specialist software to access the 
functionality. 

 
5.3.2 Having had regard to the council’s obligations under the General Data Protection 

Regulation (GDPR) 2018, it is considered that officers are not required to undertake 
a Data Processing Impact Assessment (DPIA) for this report. This is because under 
the terms of the contract Molten Mouse Ltd will be both Data Controller and Data 
Processor and under the terms of the contract the completion of a DPIA is their 
responsibility. The council will however conduct due diligence and will review the 
DPIA prior to go live of the App.  

 
 

Page 62



Appendices 
 
None 

 
Background papers 
 
No papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 

Page 63



Part A  
 
Report to:  Cabinet 
 
Date of meeting: 9 September 2019 
 
Report author: Group Head of Democracy and Governance 
 
Title:   Appointment to Watford Commercial Services Limited and Watford 
   Health Campus Partnership LLP Partnership Board 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 Helen Fisher has been appointed as Interim Group Head of Place Shaping following 

the absence of the incumbent Deputy Managing Director Nick Fenwick. 
 
1.2 Nick Fenwick left the council’s employment on 30 August 2019.In order for the 

business of both Watford Commercial Services Limited and the Partnership Board of 
Watford Health Campus Partnership LLP to be conducted effectively it is necessary 
for Helen to be appointed as director and board member respectively and to 
remove Nick Fenwick.  

 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Failure to 
appoint the 
interim 
Group Head 
of Place 
Shaping   

Could mean that 
business is difficult 
to transact in the 
organisations 

The interim Group 
Head of Place 
Shaping is 
appointed and the 
Deputy Managing 
Director is removed 

treat 1 

 
 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That Nick Fenwick be removed as Director of Watford Commercial Services Limited 

and as the council’s representative on the Partnership Board of Watford Health 
Campus Partnership LLP 

 

Page 64

Agenda Item 9



3.2 That Helen Fisher Interim Group Head of Place Shaping be appointed as a Director 
of Watford Commercial Services Limited and as a council representative on the 
Partnership Board of Watford Health Campus Partnership LLP 

  
 
 Further information: 
 Carol Chen 
 carol.chen@watford.gov.uk 
 Tel: 01923 278350 
 
 Report approved by: Managing Director 
 
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 Nick Fenwick is currently a Director of Watford Commercial Services Limited and 

one of the three Council representatives on the Partnership Board of Watford 
Health Campus Partnership LLP. Following a period of ill health absence Nick left the 
council on 30 August 2019. 

 
4.2 In order to cover his work and manage his service an Interim Group Head of Place 

Shaping Helen Fisher has been appointed and started on 23 July 2019. 
 
4.3 Watford Commercial Services Limited currently has three directors and is beginning 
 to take on trading opportunities. It is necessary that it has a full complement of 
 directors to oversee this. Likewise the Council has three representatives on the 
 Partnership Board and Kier Property 
[...]
is contained in the previous Cabinet Paper and remain 

the same 
 

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

RPI increases The capital payment 
made by the 
freeholder may be 
used up sooner than 
was anticipated  

Closely monitor. An 
additional payment 
of £4m has been  

Tolerate 8 

Marketing Rental levels 
decrease if 
vacancies increase 

Monitor agents and 
change if necessary. 
Consider 
incentivising agents. 

Treat 8 

Asset & 
Property 
Management 
Performance 

The income of the 
Park isn’t optimised 

Review and 
retender 

Treat 6 

 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 To NOTE that the transaction to take a 40 year lease of Croxley Park and the option 

to buy the freehold at the end of the term for £10 has completed and that the 
payment of £92,000,000 has been made. 
 

3.2 To NOTE the changes to the terms of the transaction as outlined in the report. 
 
3.3 To NOTE the asset and management arrangements in place going forward. 
 
3.4 To APPROVE the appointment of two new posts, one in the investment team to 

oversee the running of the Park for the council and the second in the legal team to 
undertake the day to day legal work generated by the Park. 

 
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 The structure of this proposal is set out in the Cabinet and Council papers dated the 

21 and 23 January 2019 respectively. In summary the deal structure is as follows. 
The council has acquired a 40 year head lease in Croxley Park (The Park). The 

Page 69



proposal has been structured as an “income strip” deal and the Council has the 
option to acquire the freehold of the Park at the end of the term for £10.  

 
4.2 The Council will receive the full passing rental income from occupational tenants on 

the Park in return for paying a rent of £9.2m per annum to the freeholder which will 
be indexed linked to RPI with a cap and collar of 0-5%. T
[...]
 
Croxley Park. 

 
5.6 Community Safety/Crime and Disorder 
 
5.6.1 Croxley Park has 24 hour security and the road is barriered off at night time with 

security patrols 
 
5.7 Sustainability 
  
5.7.1 Many initiatives are been taken forward to further the green agenda including 

photovoltaic installations, improved installation to buildings as refurbished and a 
high BREEAM standard to the new build office block. Transport initiatives such as 
the bespoke Croxley Park bus service connecting Watford Junction to the Park and a 
cycle hire scheme have been introduced. WBC will be exploring further options 
including linking in the Mayor’s cycle hub scheme and developing an alternative 
transport solution in place of the MLX extension. 

 
Appendices 
None 
 
Background papers 
None 

Page 73


	Agenda
	5 Sustainable Transport Programme Overview - Part A
	7 Bike Share Recommendation
	Appendix 1 for Bike Share Recommendation
	Bike Share Equality Impact Assessment
	Bike Share Data Protection Impact Assessment

	8 Sustainable Transport Programme (STP) - Transport App
	9 Appointment to Watford Commercial Services Limited and Watford Health Campus Partnership LLP Partnership Board
	10 Croxley Park Update



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

CABINET 
 

9 September 2019 
 

 
Present: Mayor  (Chair) 

 
 Councillors K Collett, S Johnson, I Sharpe, M Watkin and 

T Williams 
 

  
 

Officers: Managing Director 
Shared Director of Finance 
Group Head of Democracy and Governance 
Group Head of Transformation 
Group Head of Community and Environmental Services 
Group Head of Corporate Strategy and Communication 
Interim Group Head of Place Shaping 
Head of Leisure and Environmental Services 
Head of Regeneration and Property 
Democratic Services Manager 
 
 

 
 

12   Apologies for absence  
 
No apologies had been received. 
 

13   Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest 
 

14   Minutes of previous meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2019 were submitted and signed. 
 

15   Conduct of meeting  
 
The Mayor made some changes to the order of items on the agenda. 
 
 
 



 
2 

16   Sustainable Transport Programme Overview - Part A  
 
A report of the Managing Director was received by Cabinet.  The Mayor thanked 
officers for the detailed work undertaken.  There had been hugely positive 
progress made and other Hertfordshire authorities were interested in the 
programmes in Watford. 
 
The Managing Director introduced the report and explained that there was a 
comprehensive programme before Cabinet with a host of initiatives taking place 
which integrated with the programme.  For example investment in the cycle hub, 
developing quiet ways to encourage cycling and working on electric vehicle 
charging facilities including on street charging for the first time.  Within the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) there was sufficient provision in capital 
and revenue budgets for the programme.  Through the budget setting process 
later in the year there would be detailed variances to match the procurement 
outcomes.  Contained within the report were details of the contract 
management arrangements and governance for the sustainable transport 
programme.  There would be a Sustainable Transport Partnership Board which 
would meet twice a year and be chaired by the Mayor.  The contract 
management of the programme would sit within Community Environmental 
Services and be managed alongside other key contracts e.g., Veolia.   
 
The Head of Leisure and Environmental Services commented that interviews 
were being held shortly for the contract manager post and that there should be 
someone in post by Christmas so that they were in place from the start of the 
contract. 
 
RESOLVED 
  
That Cabinet: 
 
1. Notes the three main initiatives within the Mayor’s Sustainable Transport 

Programme. 
 
2. Notes that the costs of the initiatives can be met within the MTFS allocation 

for Sustainable Transport Schemes. 
 
3. Approves the contract management and governance arrangements as set 

out in paragraph 4 of the report. 
 
4. Notes that separate reports are presented on the Cabinet agenda with the 

details of each procurement outcome. 
 
 



 
3 

17   Demand Responsive Transport Recommendation  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Managing Director.  The Managing Director 
explained that following a procurement process the report was recommending 
to Cabinet to award the contract to Arriva Click.  The contract period would be 
for four years with the option to extend for two years.  If agreed by Cabinet, the 
scheme would be live in Watford by the end of March 2020. 
 
The Managing Director continued that there would be a fleet of seven high 
quality vehicles with Wi-Fi.  The hours of operation would be 6am-10pm Monday 
to Thursday, 6am-11pm Friday and Saturday and 8am to 9pm on a Sunday.  The 
pricing would be higher than a fixed bus route but lower than a taxi fare.  It 
would be a corner to corner service so different to a taxi but more predictable 
than buses.  Cabinet also had a part B report which gave further detail of the 
procurement process and finances.  It was recommended that there were 
concessions for disabled passengers outside of core operating hours.  This would 
be reviewed by Cabinet after six months.  Cabinet had also received the Data 
Protection Impact Assessment which had looked at all implications and could be 
assured that the scheme was compliant. 
 
Cabinet discussed concessions and it was explained that the scale of the HCC 
existing bus pass concession would not be applicable on these vehicles.  With 
regards to the size of the vehicles, Cabinet were reassured that they would be 
able to navigate Watford streets.  The vehicles were diesel powered but this was 
something which could be worked on with the provider over the contract.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
1. Awards the contract for the operation of a Demand Responsive Transport 

scheme in Watford to ArrivaClick (Arriva Kent Thameside Ltd) for a period of 
4 years with an option to extend the contract for an additional 2 years. 

 
2. Notes that it is intended that the Demand Responsive Transport scheme will 

commence operating from 30 March 2020. 
 

18   Bike Share Recommendation  
 
The Managing Director introduced the report and explained that the 
recommendation to Cabinet was to appoint Beryl as the provider.  There had 
been an extensive procurement process and Beryl were an innovative company 
with an experienced top team who had managed the technology introduction of 
the London Santander bike scheme.  The scheme would be implemented from 



 
4 

March 2020 on the basis of a four year contract with the option to extend for a 
further two years.  The model covered Watford and also out to Warner Brothers 
Leavesden and Croxley Business Park.  There would be 300 bikes available 
comprising 200 pedal bikes and 100 e-bikes.  With regards to pricing, it was a 
very flexible scheme and reasonably priced.  The bike hubs would be innovative 
with a mix of stations based on internet tracking and physical bike hubs to 
enable locking of the bikes but which also looked attractive in the public realm. 
 
The Mayor commented that there would be partnership working as the bike 
share scheme would be involved with the cycle hub. 
 
Cabinet discussed the scheme and it was explained that there would be detailed 
mapping on where the bikes would be located across the Borough.  Beryl had 
included an assumption about the number of hubs and their locations, if Cabinet 
wanted a greater span than this may need to be added to the tender figure.  The 
expectation would be that everyone in the Borough would be able to access a 
hub in reasonable walking distance. 
 
Cabinet continued discussions around support from Hertfordshire County 
Council (HCC) and pressing them to support the scheme by getting a cycle 
network in place which was properly signposted.  The Mayor explained that the 
Managing Director was arranging a meeting with HCC to discuss major projects.  
HCC had been on the procurement panel for the bike hire scheme and saw the 
project as pioneering and a way forward for sustainable transport. 
 
Cabinet commented that there needed to be support from central government 
to change transport modes to enable a decent quality of life.  The Mayor 
commented that although the metropolitan line extension was not going ahead 
the disused rail line had not been forgotten and work was still ongoing to 
improve connectivity. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
1. Awards the contract for the operation of a bike share scheme in Watford 

to Smidsy Ltd trading as Beryl for a period of 4 years with an option for an 
additional 2 years. 

 
2. Notes that it is intended that the bike share scheme will commence 

operating from 30 March 2020. 
 
 
 



 
5 

19   Sustainable Transport Programme (STP) - Transport App  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Group Head of Transformation.  The Group 
Head of Transformation explained that following a successful procurement 
process a strong provider with good experience had been secured.  The provider 
was Molten Mouse Ltd.  They had experience working in West Yorkshire and 
York.   
 
The transport app would enable the elements of the Sustainable Transport 
Programme to be brought together.  Members of the public would be able to 
make positive choices about how to move around the borough with specific 
information relevant to Watford. 
 
Following questions the Group Head of Transformation explained that there 
would be an initial focus on the minimum viable product and further data 
sources would be added in as they became available.  Too much functionality 
initially could cause confusion so it would be better to add more in over time as 
the app became established.   
 
The Mayor explained that the presentation from Molten Mouse has been very 
strong and asked about gamification.  The Group Head of Transformation 
explained that gamification would encourage sustainable transport usage and it 
would also be possible to use micro advertising for businesses. 
  
Cabinet discussed the branding of the app which would be linked to the 
destination Watford logo.  There would be clear communications when the app 
was launched so it was clear that it was provided by Watford Borough Council. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
1. Notes the award of the contract for provision of the Transport App to 

Molten Mouse Ltd. 
 
2. Note the use of £28,050 per annum of the budgeted Sustainable Transport 

Programme funding for the hosting, support and maintenance of the 
Transport App. 
 

20   Appointment to Watford Commercial Services Limited and Watford Health 
Campus Partnership LLP Partnership Board  
 
Report of the Group Head of Democracy and Governance.  The Mayor 
introduced the report and welcomed Helen Fisher to the Cabinet meeting. 



 
6 

 
RESOLVED 
  
That Cabinet: 
 
1. Agrees that Nick Fenwick be removed as Director of Watford Commercial 

Services Limited and as the council’s representative on the Partnership 
Board of Watford Health Campus Partnership LLP. 

 
2. Agrees that Helen Fisher, Interim Group Head of Place Shaping, be 

appointed as a Director of Watford Commercial Services Limited and as a 
council representative on the Partnership Board of Watford Health Campus 
Partnership LLP. 
 

21   Croxley Park Update  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Head of Regeneration and Development.  The 
Mayor outlined that it was an important project for the council and future 
finances.  The council had been approached due to its good reputation and a 
large amount of work had been undertaken in order to progress the transaction. 
 
Councillor Johnson thanked the Head of Regeneration and Development and his 
team for their work.  There were three recommendations to note: that the 
transaction had completed and the £92m has been received, that there had been 
changes to the transaction and to note the asset and management 
arrangements.  Cabinet was also recommended to approve the appointment of 
two new posts, one in the investment team and one in legal. 
 
Councillor Johnson continued that the council would benefit from an expected 
net revenue gain of £1.5m per year for the next ten years and £1m per year 
thereafter.  There were discussions about how the £92m received would be 
invested.  For oversight the Property Investment Board would oversee decisions 
whilst a detailed business plan was worked upon.  It would then be decided how 
oversight would be taken forward.  Opposition councillors could request updates 
and there would be regular briefings on what was happening with the business 
park. 
 
Councillor Watkin thanked finance officers and commented that there was short 
term income as well as greater security for the future.  
    
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet: 
 



 
7 

1. Notes that the transaction to take a 40 year lease of Croxley Park and the 
option to buy the freehold at the end of the term for £10 has completed 
and that the payment of £92,000,000 has been made. 

 
2. Notes the changes to the terms of the transaction as outlined in the 

report. 
 
3. Notes the asset and management arrangements in place going forward. 
 
4. Approves the appointment of two new posts, one in the investment team 

to oversee the running of the Park for the council and the second in the 
legal team to undertake the day to day legal work generated by the park. 
 

22   Exclusion of press & public  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business as it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during consideration of 
the item there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
Section 100(1) Schedule 12A of the Act for the reasons stated in the reports. 
 

23   Watford Market Management Contract  
 
The Head of Leisure and Environmental Services introduced the report and 
responded to questions.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet approves a new management contract for the operation of Watford 
Market with Market Asset Management for a period of up to 3 years, 
commencing 1 October 2019. 
 

24   Croxley Park Update - Part B  
 
Cabinet received a report from the Director of Finance which was discussed as 
part of the Part A item above. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet notes that the updated financial model, taking into account the 
changes to the terms, for the transaction to take a 40 year lease of Croxley Park 



 
8 

and the option to buy the freehold at the end of the term for £10 has completed 
and that the payment of £92,000,000 has been made. 
 
 
 

 Mayor 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 8.00 pm 
 

 

 


